## Form of order sought

- Annul the contested decision;
- order the Commission to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 27 March 2015 — FS v EESC

(Case F-50/15)

(2015/C 190/44)

Language of the case: French

### **Parties**

Applicant: FS (represented by: L. Levi and A. Tymen, lawyers)

Defendant: European Economic and Social Committee (EESC)

## Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to confirm the applicant in her post as head of unit and a claim for damages for the material and non-pecuniary harm allegedly suffered.

## Form of order sought

- Annul the decision of 25 May 2014 of the President of the European Economic and Social Committee (EESC) not confirming the applicant in her post as head of unit;
- Annul the decision of 25 May 2014 entitled 'Rider No 2', reassigning the applicant to a non-management post;
- In so far as necessary, annul the decision of 18 December 2014 rejecting the applicant's claim of 21 August 2014;
- Compensate the applicant for her material and non-pecuniary loss;
- Order the EESC to pay all the costs.

Action brought on 27 March 2015 — FR v EASA

(Case F-51/15)

(2015/C 190/45)

Language of the case: English

#### **Parties**

Applicant: FR (represented by: L. Levi and A. Blot. lawyers)

Defendant: European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA)

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision to dismiss the applicant at the end of his probationary period and claim for compensation in respect of the material and non-material damage allegedly sustained.

## Form of order sought

- Annul the decision dated 13 June 2014;
- in as far as necessary, annul the decision of 18 December 2014;
- as a consequence, order the compensation of the material prejudice suffered should the applicant not be reintegrated within the European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA);
- order the EASA to pay an indemnity for the moral prejudice suffered, evaluated *ex aequo et bono* and on a provisional basis at 5 800 euros;
- order the EASA to bear all the costs.

Action brought on 7 April 2015 — ZZ. v Commission

(Case F-52/15)

(2015/C 190/46)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: S. Rodrigues and A. Blot, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the Commission's decision to reject the applicant's application for an extension of his service and a claim for damages with interest in respect of the material harm allegedly suffered and the symbolic sum of EUR 1 as compensation for the non-pecuniary harm alleged.

### Form of order sought

- Annul the decision adopted by the Appointing Authority on 25 June 2014 rejecting the applicant's application for an extension of his service and, accordingly, confirming his automatic retirement on 31 October 2014;
- Annul, in so far as necessary, the decision rejecting his claim, dated 10 December 2014 and served on the applicant on 29 December 2014;
- Pay compensation for the material harm suffered by the applicant as a result of the contested decisions;